MODEL IPT
MODEL IHR
MODEL OHP
GAS-FIRED / ELECTRIC
INFRARED HEATERS
MODEL MEL
9-123.9
January, 2024

9.  Provides a convenient visual check of unit operation from ground
level.
10. Indicates that the combustion blower is operating.
11. Provides reliable ignition.
12. Maximizes installation flexibility.
13.  Maximizes application flexibility for both indoor and outdoor
installation.
14. Assures that the unit conforms to national safety standards.
7
Ideal for commercial and industrial applications
9-123.9
PERFORMANCE AND DIMENSIONAL DATA - MODEL MEL
10
Table 10.2 - Available Models and Specifications - 24" and 33"
Series Lamp Type Voltage* Total Amps Total Watts BTU/h
MEL-24B1-120 H.O. Medium Wave 120V 11.30 1,360 4,641
MEL-24B1-208 H.O. Medium Wave 208V 6.53 1,360 4,641
MEL-24B1-240 H.O. Medium Wave 240V 5.66 1,360 4,641
MEL-24B1-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 4.90 1,360 4,641
MEL-24B1-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 2.83 1,360 4,641
MEL-24B2-120 H.O. Medium Wave 120V 22.60 2,720 9,281
MEL-24B2-208 H.O. Medium Wave 208V 13.06 2,720 9,281
MEL-24B2-240 H.O. Medium Wave 240V 11.32 2,720 9,281
MEL-24B2-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 9.80 2,720 9,281
MEL-24B2-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 5.66 2,720 9,281
MEL-24B3-208 H.O. Medium Wave 208V 19.59 4,080 13,922
MEL-24B3-240 H.O. Medium Wave 240V 16.98 4,080 13,922
MEL-24B3-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 14.70 4,080 13,922
MEL-24B3-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 8.49 4,080 13,922
MEL-33B1-208 H.O. Medium Wave 208V 10.20 2,125 7,251
MEL-33B1-240 H.O. Medium Wave 240V 8.85 2,125 7,251
MEL-33B1-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 7.67 2,125 7,251
MEL-33B1-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 4.42 2,125 7,251
MEL-33B2-208 H.O. Medium Wave 208V 20.40 4,250 14,502
MEL-33B2-240 H.O. Medium Wave 240V 17.70 4,250 14,502
MEL-33B2-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 15.34 4,250 14,502
MEL-33B2-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 8.84 4,250 14,502
MEL-33B3-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 23.01 6,375 21,752
MEL-33B3-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 13.26 6,375 21,752
Series Material Type Lamp Quantity Voltage
MEL-24
MEL-33
MEL-46
B = Black Powder Coat with Black Nylon End Caps
1 120  277
208  480
240  575
2
3
* Heaters are configured at the factory for single phase wiring.  If three phase service is desired, it must be wired as such as wired as
such in the field by a trained installer / electrical contractor.
Table 10.1 Model Nomenclature
119-123.9
PERFORMANCE AND DIMENSIONAL DATA - MODEL MEL
11
Table 11.1 - Available Models and Specifications - 46"
Series Lamp Type Voltage* Total Amps Total Watts BTU/h
MEL-46B1-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 11.55 3,200 10,919
MEL-46B1-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 6.66 3,200 10,919
MEL-46B1-575 H.O. Medium Wave 575V 5.56 3,200 10,919
MEL-46B2-277 H.O. Medium Wave 277V 23.10 6,400 21,838
MEL-46B2-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 13.32 6,400 21,838
MEL-46B2-575 H.O. Medium Wave 575V 11.12 6,400 21,838
MEL-46B3-480 H.O. Medium Wave 480V 19.98 9,600 32,757
MEL-46B3-575 H.O. Medium Wave 575V 16.68 9,600 32,757
(Center of Mounts)
A
C
Mount Heater Level
- End to End -
Model No. A B C
MEL-24B1 23.50 9.625 24.50
MEL-24B2 23.50 15.25 24.50
MEL-24B3 23.50 21.00 24.50
MEL-33B1 32.50 9.625 33.50
MEL-33B2 32.50 15.25 33.50
MEL-33B3 32.50 21.00 33.50
MEL-46B1 45.50 9.625 46.50
MEL-46B2 45.50 15.25 46.50
MEL-46B3 45.50 21.00 46.50
Table 11.2 - Physical Dimensions (Inches)
3.75”
Figure 11.2 - Mounting Centers
11.625”
B
4.75”
Figure 11.1 - Heater Dimensions
* Heaters are configured at the factory for single phase wiring.  If three phase service is desired, it must be wired as such as wired as
such in the field by a trained installer / electrical contractor.
12 9-123.9
PERFORMANCE AND DIMENSIONAL DATA - MODEL MEQ
Table 12.1 Model Nomenclature & Availible Models - 28", 40" and 46"
Model Material Type Power (W) Voltage (V) Amps BTU/h
MEQ15A01
MEQ30A12
MEQ48A12
Powder coated
extruded aluminum
1500 120 12.5 5,115
2250/3000 208/240 10.8/12.5 7,673/10,230
3605/4800 208/240 17.3/20 12,293/16,368
Table 12.2 - Clearance and Mounting Options
Table 12.1 - Heater Dimensions
MEQ15A01
MEQ30A12
MEQ48A12
LENGTH WIDTH
6.5in
Heater coverage area may be reduced in highly exposed areas.
Contact dealer for specifying support.
Always maintain 6’ front clearance to combustibles, keep combustibles
away from the sides and rear.
MEQ15A01 only available with wall mount
LENGTH WIDTH
6.5in Model Length (in) Width (in)
MEQ15A01
MEQ30A12
MEQ48A12
27.6 6.6
39.6 6.6
46.3 6.6
Model Floor

  Warning plaque - Hung below heater, restates the clearance to
combustible warning.
SPECIFICATIONS, MODEL NOMENCLATURE - MODEL IHR
IHR - High Intensity
Infrared Heater
MBH Input
30  -  30,000  Btu/hr
60  -  60,000  Btu/hr
90  -  90,000  Btu/hr
130  -  130,000 Btu/hr
160  -  160,000 Btu/hr
Control Code
Direct Spark Ignition
47 = Natural, 115V, Direct
Spark, 1-Stage
48 = Natural, 24V, Direct Spark,
1-Stage
97 = Propane, 115V, Direct
Spark, 1-Stage
98 = Propane, 24V, Direct
Spark, 1-Stage
27 = Natural, Millivolt, 1-Stage
67 = Propane, Millivolt, 1-Stage
IHR  9 0  G   4 7
S - Spark Ignition System
M - Standing Pilot,
      Milivolt System
Figure 19.1 - Model Number Designations
20 9-123.9
General
Contractor shall furnish and install Modine model __________
low intensity infrared heater(s). The low intensity infrared system
shall be straight tube________, U-tube_______ configuration.
Performance shall be as indicated on the equipment schedule in the
plans. The infrared heater(s) shall be certified for indoor and outdoor
installations. Infrared heater(s) shall have ETL design certification for
use in both the US and Canada.
Casing
The controls, combustion air blower and burner shall be housed in a
water-resistant casing, providing weatherproof protection. The burner
and control box casing shall be constructed of not less than 20 gauge
aluminized steel. After forming, the casing parts shall be cleaned of all
oils and a phosphate coating applied prior to painting. The phosphated
parts shall then be finished with an electrostatically applied, gray-
green polyester powder paint finish. The applied polyester powder
paint shall be baked on to provide an attractive finish on all of the
exposed casing parts.
Heat Exchanger
The heat exchanger tubes and combustion chamber shall be
constructed of 16 gauge, 4" O. D. aluminized steel, and the first
combustion tube for gas inputs 150,000 Btuh and greater shall be 16
gauge 4" O. D. 409 Aluminized Stainless Steel. The last heat exchanger
tube shall incorporate a turbulator baffle for maximum efficiency of
heat transfer.
The heat exchanger tubes must be used in conjunction with reflectors.
The reflector can be adjusted from 0° to 45° from the horizontal plane.
Reflectors shall be of bright polished aluminum.
Controls
Input power to the infrared heater(s) shall be 115V/60Hz/1ph.
Heater(s) shall be equipped with a direct four-trial (three re-trial),
100% shut-off eletronic ignition control system with a separate
flame sensor. Infrared heater(s) shall be equipped with a 115V/25V
control transformer. Thermostat shall operate on 25V. Heater(s) will
be equipped with a pre-purge mode, a differential pressure switch,
and an indicator light to prove proper operation of the gas valve. All
controls shall be rated for a maximum inlet pressure of 1/2 PSI gas
pressure.
Controls shall be designed for natural_______, propane_______ gas
having a specific gravity of _______, a Btu content of _______ Btu/ft3
at _______ feet elevation.
Motor
Each heater shall have a single motor. The combustion air blower
motor shall be totally enclosed in the control box and the motor shall
be protected by a thermal overload switch.
The motor shall be .03 H.P., 115 volt, 60 Hz, single phase,
with an operating speed of 3000 rpm.
SPECIFICATIONS, MODEL NOMENCLATURE - MODEL IPT
Figure 20.1 - Model Number Designations
MODEL NUMBER
1, 2, 3 4, 5, 6 7 8, 9 10, 11
IPT 200 S 01 11
S: DIRECT SPARK
MODEL PREFIX:
IMPROVED PRESSURE TUBE: IPT
MBH INPUT: 50, 60, 75,100, 125, 150, 175, 200
MODEL SIZE:
IGNITION TYPE:
11: SINGLE STAGE, NATURAL GAS
21: SINGLE STAGE, PROPANE GAS
CONTROL CODE:
POWER CODE:
01: 115V/60HZ/1PH
DIGIT SEQUENCE
12: TWO STAGE, NATURAL GAS
22: TWO STAGE, PROPANE GAS
219-123.9
This Page Intentionally Left Blank
22 9-123.9
This Page Intentionally Left Blank
239-123.9
This Page Intentionally Left Blank This Page Intentionally Left Blank
24 9-123.9
Products from Modine are designed to provide indoor air-comfort and ventilation solutions for
residential, commercial, institutional and industrial applications.
Whatever your heating, ventilating and air conditioning requirements, Modine
has the product to satisfy your needs, including:
HVAC
• Unit Heaters:
 – Gas
 – Hydronic
 – Electric
 – Oil
• Ceiling Cassettes
• Duct Furnaces
• Hydronic Cabinet Unit Heaters, Convectors
• Infrared Heaters
 – Gas
 – Electric
• Make-up Air Systems
• Unit Ventilators
School Products
• Vertical Packaged Classroom HVAC:
 – DX Cooling/Heat Pump
 – Water/Ground Source Heat Pump
 – Horizontal/Vertical Unit Ventilators
Specific catalogs are available for each product. Catalogs 75-136 and 75-137
provide details on all Modine HVAC equipment.
Modine Manufacturing Company
1500 DeKoven Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin  53403-2552
Phone: 1.800.828.4328 (HEAT)
© Modine Manufacturing Company 2023
The Modine brand has been the
industry standard since Arthur
B. Modine invented and patented
the first lightweight, suspended
hydronic unit heater in 1923. No